

OVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3522
TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.12.2016


CAPACITY BUILDING PROGRAMME

No.3522    SHRI MAHESH GIRRI:

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state :

a. Whether the Government has formulated the capacity building programmes for employees of urban local bodies and if so, the details including programmes conducted during the last two years in this regard;

b. If not, the manner in which the Government proposes to train their employees to implement newly formed or revised schemes;

c. Whether the Government has collaborated with any training institutions to conduct capacity building programmes and if so, the details thereof;

d. The details of funds allocated and spent on these programmes during each of the last three years and the current year so far;
and

e. The steps the Government proposes to take to build capacity of employees of Urban Local Bodies in the future?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT


(RAO INDERJIT SINGH)

(a): Urban Development is a State subject. The Central Government supports the efforts of the State Government by providing financial and technical assistance through its schemes and programmes namely Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT), Smart City Mission, Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM), National Heritage City Development and Augmentation Yojana(HRIDAY) and Capacity building for Urban Development (CBUD). The Ministry had issued the detailed guidelines to the State/UTs on the capacity building. Total number of 6259 have been imparted training in last two years, the details are given below:-
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Year

Number trained Total
Elected

Representative
Officials

2015-16 215 528 743
2016-17 498 5018 5516

Grand total 6259

(b): Does not arise.

(c) The State Governments are empowered to identify training Institutes, however the ministry has empanelled 27 number of training entities to execute the Capacity Building Programme in the State/UTs. The list of training entities is enclosed at Annexure.

(d): During 2015-16, the Ministry has released under AMRUT an amount of Rs.123.38 crore to States/UTs at the rate of 25 lakh per city for preparation of Service Level Improvement Plan (SLIP) and Individual
Capacity Building.   The total outlay under comprehensive capacity
building for urban development(CBUD) project is Rs.25 crore.

(e) : Various schemes and programs of the Government provide for capacity building activities to be taken up. Government has provided technical and financial assistance as well as various advisories for States to build capacities of employees of Urban Local bodies.

                                                ****


List of Training Entities along with Subject Area

Annex. To lu3522

S.NO. Training Entity Subject Area

1 Regional Centre for Urban and Environmental
Studies (RCUES), Lucknow.
Contact Person: Dr. Nishith Rai, Director, RCUES,

Adjacent Registrar's Office,
Lucknow Unversity Campus, Lucknow-226007
Phone: 0522 2740165

 Finance & Revenue
 Engineering & Public Health
 Town Planning
 Administration

2 lnstitute of Spatial Planning and Environment
Research (ISPER), Panchkula.

Contact Person: Shri K Surjit Singh, Secretary

General, ISPER, C-1 , Amraavati Enclave, p.O

Amravati Enclaave, Panchkula, Haryana - 134105

Phones : 0!733 - 261939, 92L501.441,1,

 Town Planning

3 Centre for Good Governance, Hyderabad Contact Person: Shri Shabbeer Shaik,

Director ( Governance & Urban Groups), CGG, Road

No. 25, Jubliee Hills, Hyderabad - 5300033

Phones : 040 - 23541907/ Og

 Finance & Revenue
 Engineering & Public Health

 Administration

4   All !ndia Institute of Local Self Government (AtLSG),
Mumbai.
Contact Person: Shri Ramanath Jha, Director General

Plot No - 6 " F " Block, TPS Road No - 12, Bandra
( East), Mumbai - 400051
Phones : 022- 265717]-3, 2657t71.4,2657t7L5

 Finance & Revenue
 Engineering & Public Health

 Administration

5
 Dr MCR Human Resource Development lnstitute,
Hyderabad.
Contact Person: Shri. Vinod K. Agrawal, Director General, Dr. MCR HRD Institute, Road No. 25, Jubliee

Hills, Hyderabad - 5300033
Phones : 040 - 23548294, 23557584

 Finance & Revenue
 Engineering & Public Health
 Town planning

 Administration

6 Centre for Science & Environment, New Delhi.
Contact Person : Dr. Suresh Kumar Rohilla, Programme Director, Centre for Science &
Environment, 41 Tughlakabad lnstitutional Area,
N ew Delhi 1 10062. Phones :01 1 24645334,
24645335

 Engineering & Public Health
 Town Planning

7


Administrative Staff College of lndia, Hyderabad Contact Person: Prof. V.S. Chary, Director, Centre for
Energy, Environment, Urban Governance & lnfrastructure Development, Administrative Staff College of lndia, Bella Vista, Hyderabad- 5OOO82
Phone :040-66534221,

 Finance & Revenue
 Engineering & Public Health
 Town Planning

 Administration

8 lndian lnstitute of Human Settlements (ilHS),
Bengaluru
Contact Person: Shri Aromar Revi, Director, llHS Bangalore City Campus: No. 197/36,2nd Main
Road,
Sadashivnagar, Bengaluru 570080
Phone :8067606666

 Town Planning

 Engineering & Public Health


9 Centre for Environment and Development,
Thiruvanthapuram.
Contact Person : Shri Babu Ambat , Executive Director, Centre for Environment and Development Vattiyoorkava, P.O Thiruvananthapuram - 695013
Phones :0471,-2369721, / 2369722

 Finance & Revenue
 Engineering & Public Health

 Administration

10 Regional Centre for Urban and Environmentat Studies (RCUES), Hyderabad
Contact Person. Prof. E. Suresh Kumar, Registrar and Director l/C, Osmania University, Hyderabad-SO0OO7,
Telangana
Phone: 040-27098494, 2709321 , 27682254

 Finance & Revenue
 Engineering & Public Health
  Town Planning

  Administration

11 !ndian Institute of Public Administration (ltpA), New
Dethi
Contact Person: Dr. Tishyarakshit Chatterjee, Director, Ring
Road, l.P. Estate, New Delhi-110002
Phone: 011-23702434

 Finance & Revenue
 Engineering & Public Health
  Town Planning

  Administration
12 Engineering Staff College of tndia (ESCI), Hyderabad

Contact Person: Dr. D. N. Reddy, Vice Chairman,
Governing
Council & Director, Old Bombay Road, Gachi Bowli,
Hyderabad-500032, Telangana
Phone: 040-663041 00

 Engineering & Public Health

 Town Planning

13 Administrative Training lnstitute, Government of West
Bengal
Contact Person: Shri Manick Lal Maitra, Joint Director, FC Block, Sector lll, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700106, West Bengal
Phone. 033-23373960, 23410109

 Finance & Revenue
 Engineering & Public Health
 Town Planning

 Administration
14 CSIR-National Environmental Engineering Research lnstitute (NEERI), Nagpur
Contact Person. Dr. Pawan Labhasetwar, Scientist and Head,
WTM Division, Nagpur-4 40020
Phone: 0712-2249756

 Engineering & Public Health

15 !ndian lnstitute of Technology (llT) Roorkee Contact Person: Prof. Manoranjanparida, Dean, Sponsored Research & lndustrial Consultancy, Roorkee-2 47667,
Uttarakhand Phone: 1 332-285245, 285448

 Finance & Revenue
 Engineering & Public Health

 Town Planning
16 lndian lnstitute of Technology (ltT) Kharagpur

Contact Person: Prof. Subrata Chattopadhyay, Head, Department of Architecture & Regional planning,
Kharagpur-
721302, West Midnapore, West Bengal
Phone. 03222-282245

 Engineering & Public Health

 Town Planning

17 Yashwantrao Chavan Academy of Development Administration (YASHADA), Pune
Contact Person: Dr. Sunil Dhapte, Director, State lnstitute of Urban Development (SIUD), RajbhawanComplex, Baner Road, Pune -41 1 007, Maharashtra
Phone: 020-25608000, 25608210, 25608357, 25608145

 Finance & Revenue
 Engineering & Public Health
 Town Planning

 Administration

18 Institute of Management in Government (lMG),
Thiruvananthapuram
Contact Person: Shri P. K. Mohanty, Director General,
Vikas
Bhawan (P O ), Thiruvananthapuram-695033, Kerala
Phone. 0471-2304229

 Finance & Revenue
 Engineering & Public Health

 Administration

19 HCM Rajasthan State lnstitute of public Administration,
Jaipur
Contact Person: Ms. Gurjot Kaur, Director General, Jawaharlal Nehru Marg, Jaipur-302017, Rajasthan
Phone: 0141-2706556, 5162531

 Finance & Revenue
 Engineering & Public Health
 Town Planning

 Administration

20 Kerala Institute of Local Administration (KILA),  Finance & Revenue


Thrissur
Contact Person: Dr. P. P. Balan, Director, Mulamkunnathukavu P.O., Thrissur-680581, Kerala
Phone: 0487 -2201 31 2. 2207 0OO

 Engineering & Public Health

 Administration

21 lndian lnstitute of Engineering Science and Technology
(llEST)Shibpur
Contact Person. Dr. Souvanic Roy, Professor and Founder-Director, School of Ecology, lnfrastructure and Human Settlement Management (SEtHSM), Howrah-71 1 103, West
Bengal
Phone: 033-26684561 (Ext-401 )

 Finance & Revenue
 Engineering & Public Health
 Town Planning

 Administration

22 Administrative Training lnstitute, Mysuru
Contact Person: Shri VenkateshKadgadakai G., Director, State lnstitute of Urban Development, Lalitha Mahal Road,
Mysuru-S700'1 1, Karnataka
Phone:082 1 -2443264, 2443863, 2443831, 2522142

 Finance & Revenue
 Engineering & Public Health
 Town Planning

 Administration
23 World Resource !nstitute (WRt) lndia

Contact Person: Ms. Anupama Sivan, Head-program
Office,
WRI lndia, 1st Floor, Godrej & Boyce premises, Gasworks Lane, Lalbaug, Parel, Mumbai-400012, Maharashtra
Phone: 022-24713565

 Town Planning

24 Andhra Pradesh Human Resource Development !nstitute (APHRDI), Bapatla, Andhra pradesh
Contact Persons: Mr. D. Chakrapani, Director General Email: dghrdap@gmail.com
Mr. Maroof Ahmed, Project & Training Associate, Campus of Extension Training Centre, Near Guntur
Flyover,
Bapatla, Guntur (Dist.), Andhra Pradesh-522101
Email: ptal .aphrdi@gmail.com
Mobile:9986613296

 Finance and Revenue
 Engineering and Public
 Health
 Town Planning
 Administration

25 Tamil Nadu lnstitute of Urban Studies (TNIUS),
Coimbatore,
TamilNadu.
Contact Person: Dr. P.Tamizhselvan, Associate professor
203, Alagesan Road, Saibaba Colony, Coimbatore,Tamil Nadu-64 1 01 1

Email: fm@tnius.oro Mobile:94421 801 63

 Finance and Revenue
 Engineering and Public
 Health
 Town Planning
 Administration

26 National Productivity Council (NpC), New Delhi Contact Person: Mr. K.D. Bhardwaj, Director(Environment)
5-6, lnstitutional Area, Lodi Road, New Delhi-.110003
Email: kd.bhardwai@npcindia.oov.in Mobile:9999455646

 Administration
 Engineering and Public
 Health

27 TERI University, New Delhi
Contact Person: Mr. K. Rajagopal DGM (project Monitoring)
The Energy and Resources lnstitute (TERI),
Darbari Seth Block, lndian Habitat Centre, Lodhi Road,
New Delhi-1 10003.
Email: kraiaq@teri.res.in Mobile:981 1668882

 Town Planning
 Engineering and Public
 Health
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